DECISION NO. 7033

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE

Application No. 5119.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY, a corporation, for authority to issue and sell bonds to the amount of \$7,500,000. face value.

BY THE COMMISSION:

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

WHEREAS, the Railroad Commission, by Decision No. 6864, dated November 24, 1919, as amended, authorized SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY to issue \$7,500,000 of its general and refunding mortgage 6% 25 year bonds of the series of 1919; and

WHEREAS, Conditions 2 and 3 of said Decision No. 6864. as amended, provided that \$2,949,063.42 of the proceeds realized from the sale of said bonds, be used to finance construction expenditures during August, September and October, 1919, and the balance of the proceeds be deposited in a special fund or funds and expended only for such purposes as the Railroad Commission might anthorize in supplemental order or orders; and

WHEREAS, in its first supplemental application, applicant asks permission to withdraw cash to the amount of \$842,479.80 from the special fund or funds on account of construction expenditures incurred during November, 1919, and it appearing from an investigation that the expenditures so incurred were for proper capital purposes.

IM

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Southern California Edison Company, be, and it is hereby authorized, to withdraw cash in the amount of \$842,479.80 from the special fund or funds created pursuant to the order in Decision No. 6864, dated November 24, 1919, as amended.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the order in Decision No. 6864 dated November 24, 1919, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect except as modified by this second supplemental order.

Dated at San Francisco, this 17th day of January, 1920.

Commissioners.

102